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August 18, 2008
	

Re:	 Meigs County
Leading Creek Conservancy
Community Water System
PWS ID# 5300012

Mr. Martin Broderick, Manager
Leading Creek Conservancy District
34481 Corn Hollow Road
Rutland, Ohio 45775

Subject: Notice of Violation for Failure to Respond to a Significant Deficiency

This letter is notification that Leading Creek Conservancy District has not complied with
requirements issued during this Agency's last survey performed on April 13, 2008, in
violation of rule 3745-81-60 of the Ohio Administrative Code. The village was notified in
correspondence dated May 7, 2008, to respond in writing no later than 45 days, with
time frames for:

• Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 6109.20 (B) Fluoride to be added to public water
system, states the following:

"If the natural fluoride content of supplied water of a public water system is less
than eight-tenths milligrams per liter of water, fluoride shall be added to such
water to maintain fluoride content of not less than eight-tenths milligrams per liter
of water beginning: On or before January 1, 1972,  for a public water system
supplying water to five thousand or more persons, but less than twenty thousand
persons."

The current direct population served by Leading Creek Conservancy District is
6,194 and therefore the system must provide fluoridation to the public drinking
water. Revised Detail Plans for Fluoride Addition where approved by this Agency
on February 8, 2007. Those plans are valid for 5 years (until 2/8/2012). A
timeline for project completion was submitted by Strand Engineers on 4/30/2007
giving a finish date of 8/15/2007. The project is now 1 year behind schedule.
Please note that the new fluoride feed system will need to be inspected by our
engineer prior to putting it on line.

The water system must respond in writing within 15 days from the date of this letter with
the required information. Failure to comply may result in further enforcement action.
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If you have any questions, please contact me at (740) 380-5421.

Sincerely,

Debra Prim
Environmental Specialist
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

DP/cb

cc:	 Meigs County Health Dept.
Central Office, DDAGW
ODH, Bureau of Oral Health Services
Attn: Colleen Wulf
P0 Box 118
Columbus, OH 43216-0118


